

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P., )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
GOOGLE INC., )  
)  
Defendant. )  
----- )  
GOOGLE, INC. )  
)  
Counterclaimant, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP and )  
YOCHAI KONIG )  
)  
Counterdefendants. )

C.A. No. 09-525-LPS

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**GOOGLE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND OPPOSITION TO PUM'S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO SUBSTITUTE LEVINO AS PLAINTIFF**

OF COUNSEL:

Charles K. Verhoeven  
David A. Perlson  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
50 California St.  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 875-6600

Andrea Pallios Roberts  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
Tel.: (650) 801-5000

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)  
David E. Moore (#3983)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
1313 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 984-6000  
[rhorwitz@potteranderson.com](mailto:rhorwitz@potteranderson.com)  
[dmoore@potteranderson.com](mailto:dmoore@potteranderson.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.*

Dated: August 29, 2011  
PUBLIC VERSION Dated: September 6, 2011  
1026262 / 34638

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. PUM FAILS TO SHOW IT HAS STANDING TO SUE GOOGLE.....	2
A. PUM's Case Law Regarding Non-existent Entities Fails to Show It has Legal Title Against Google. ....	2
B. Any Alleged "Ratification" Does Not Cure PUM's Lack of Standing. ....	5
II. PUM FAILS TO SHOW IT IS ENTITLED TO ITS ALTERNATIVE REQUESTED RELIEF OF SUBSTITUTING LEVINO AS PLAINTIFF.....	6
A. The Court Is Without Jurisdiction to Substitute Levino as Plaintiff Upon PUM's Request.....	6
B. Levino Has Not Joined in PUM's Request to Add Levino as Plaintiff.....	7
C. PUM Fails to Justify Substituting Levino as Plaintiff under Rule 17(a).....	7
1. PUM fails to demonstrate any mistake to warrant substitution under Rule 17(a). ....	7
2. PUM Misstates the Similarities Between PUM and Levino. ....	8
3. Substitution of Levino Should Be Denied as Prejudicial. ....	8
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arachnid, Inc. v. Merit Indus., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>Coastal Shutters and Insulation, Inc. v. Derr</i> , 809 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. App. 1991) .....	5
<i>Framingham Sav. Bank v. Szabo</i> , 617 F.2d 897 (1st Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Gardner v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Heartland, L.L.C. v. McIntosh Racing Stable, L.L.C.</i> , 632 S.E.2d 296 (W. Va. 2006) .....	4
<i>John Davis &amp; Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> , 450 P.2d 166 (Wash. 1969).....	4
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Krasny v. Bagga (In re Jamuna Real Estate, LLC)</i> , 392 B.R. 149 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008).....	6
<i>Lancaster Gin and Compress Co. v. Murray Ginning Syst. Co.</i> , 47 S.W. 387 (Tex. App. 1898) .....	6
<i>Lighthouse Church of Cloverleaf v. Texas Bank</i> , 899 S.W.2d 595 (Tex. App. 1994) .....	5
<i>Luna v. Brownell</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 3d 573 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Moore v. Dallas Post Card Co.</i> , 215 S.W.2d 398 (Tex. App. 1948) .....	5
<i>Park B. Smith, Inc. v. CHF Industries Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 869, 2011 WL 2714205 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Tesler v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London (In re Spree.com Corp.)</i> , 295 B.R. 762 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>Wetzel v. Sullivan, King &amp; Sabom, P.C.</i> , 745 S.W.2d 78 (Tex. App. 1988) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Dearing, Inc.</i> , 415 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. Civ. App. 1967).....	5

*Zurich Ins. Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.*,  
297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002).....6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....2, 6, 7, 10

**Other Authorities**

6A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure*,  
§ 1555 (2d ed. 2008).....7
